A Bill for an Act Relating to the Repeal of Outstanding Authorized but Unissued Special Purpose Revenue Bonds.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The legislature finds that there are currently sixteen Acts, representing \$161,730,000 in authorized but unissued special purpose revenue bonds, which do not provide for a lapsing date and for which there has been no action taken in at least eight, and in some cases, over seventeen years. The purpose of this Act is to repeal Act 109, Session Laws of Hawaii 1983, Act 300, Session Laws of Hawaii 1983, Act 145, Session Laws of Hawaii 1984, as amended by Act 3, Session Laws of Hawaii 1987, Act 96, Session Laws of Hawaii 1985, Act 147, Session Laws of Hawaii 1986, Act 190, Session Laws of Hawaii 1986, Act 227, Session Laws of Hawaii 1986, Act 263, Session Laws of Hawaii 1987, Act 304, Session Laws of Hawaii 1987, Act 142, Session Laws of Hawaii 1988, Act 224, Session Laws of Hawaii 1988, Act 273, Session Laws of Hawaii 1988, Act 297, Session Laws of Hawaii 1988, Act 299, Session Laws of Hawaii 1988, and Act 239, Session Laws of Hawaii 1981.

SECTION 2. Act 109, Session Laws of Hawaii 1983, is repealed.

SECTION 3. Act 300, Session Laws of Hawaii 1983, as amended by Act 141, Session Laws of Hawaii 1984, is repealed.

SECTION 4. Act 145, Session Laws of Hawaii 1984, as amended by Act 3, Session Laws of Hawaii 1987, is repealed.

SECTION 5. Act 96, Session Laws of Hawaii 1985, is repealed.

SECTION 6. Act 147, Session Laws of Hawaii 1986, is repealed.

SECTION 7. Act 190, Session Laws of Hawaii 1986, is repealed.

SECTION 8. Act 227, Session Laws of Hawaii 1986, is repealed.

SECTION 9. Act 263, Session Laws of Hawaii 1987, is repealed.

SECTION 10. Act 304, Session Laws of Hawaii 1987, is repealed.

SECTION 11. Act 142, Session Laws of Hawaii 1988, as amended by Act 282, Session Laws of Hawaii 1989, is repealed.

SECTION 12. Act 224, Session Laws of Hawaii 1988, is repealed.

SECTION 13. Act 273, Session Laws of Hawaii 1988, is repealed.

SECTION 14. Act 297, Session Laws of Hawaii 1988, is repealed.

SECTION 15. Act 299, Session Laws of Hawaii 1988, is repealed.

SECTION 16. Act 239, Session Laws of Hawaii 1991, is repealed.

ACT 40

SECTION 17. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 26, 2001.)